
SJG/NB * 

Decision No. -0 "0'''' I..:Jl:.t I 

BEFOR.£ THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of A. C. Nejedly, dba < 
West Beaumont Wa~er Company, for ! 
a Certificate of Public Convenience ) 
and Necessity to operate a water ) 
system and to sell water in the ) 
South West Quarter, Section 5, ) 
Township 3 South, Range 1 West, \ 
San Bernardino- Base and Meridian, ) 
located' in Rive:sl.de County, ) 
California, and to establish rates. ) 
----------------,---------------) 

OPINION 

Application No. 52753· 
(Filed July 14 1971: 

A.~end-ecl A':lSUSt 26,. 1971; 
2nd ".mendment filed 
September 13, 1971) 

By this application,. as amended, ap~lic&nt seeks a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing h~ 
to furnish domestic ~"ater to the southwest quarter of Section 5, 
Township 3 south, PI4'C'..ge 1 west, SBB&M. This proposed service area 
is in the City of Beaumont, California. The applicant also see~s 
&uthority to establish rates. 

The following information is from the staff's report filed 
herein as Exhibit No.1, and from the application 3S amended. 
Proposed Area and Water System 

Applicant is the owner of the land hereinbefore described 
which he intends to develop into a mobile home park. The entire 
area owned by applicant comprises 150 acres. 

The initial development (Phase I) is tract No. 4043, 
containing S3 lots of 6,000 square fee~ each and which are to be 
sold, and a mobile home section of approximately 10 acres divided 
into 124 lots of 3,,700 square feet each, which are to be rented~ 
Upon completion of Phase I, it is applicant's intention to proceed 
with the development of Phase II consisting of 50 addit1ona1lots. 

-1-



A. 52753 - Sjg'nb * 

The service. area will contain service buildingc, recrea-
tional facilities and a small golf course. 

The applicant's utility plant for Phase I includes one 
well l4-inches iu diameter drilled in 1959 to a depth of approxi-
mately 510 feet and prodUCing. approximately 400 gallons per minute. 
Applicant, for Phase I, proposes to drill a new well and equip both 
wells to produce a minim'UXll total of 750 gallons per minute. He will 
iustall hydro-pneumatic tanks at each source of supply. The distri-
bution system for Phase I is to include 1,910 feet of 8-inch 
diameter pipe and 2,090 feet of 6-inch diameter pipe. The system 
for Phase II is to consist: of 2,315 feet of 6-inch diameter pipe 
and 120 feet of 4-inch diameter pipe. 

All mains are to be Class 150 asbestos cement. Applicant 
proposes at a later date, when required, that above-ground storaga, 
together with booster pumps will be constructed. The proposed 
water system, <:.s designed, conforms to the Commiss·ion' s General 
Order No. 103. There are to be four fire hydrants. as requested by 
the City of Beaumont. 

Water service to the trailer rental park is to be supplied 
by a 6-ineh d~eter master meter. All other lots will be individ-
ually metered. the water system was designed and is ::0 be operated 
and maintained by the engineering firm of A. A. Webb and Associates. 

The applicant's estimated construction cost 
phases are as follows: 

ITEMS 
Welle (2) 

PHASE I 
$30,800 

Pump· ~CJ.Uipment ond appurtenancee (2) 2:1,100 
Distribution ma1n3 1 valves, ~orv1ce~ and hydrant, 29,700,. 
Metere 
Structures 

Totals 

-2-

1,.500'. 
2",000 

911IW 

for the· ewc> 

PHASE II 
$ 

18,;00 

18,500· 



A.52753, sjg/nb * 

Applicant's proposed rates are 4S follows: 

Schedule,No. 1 

APPLICABILITY 
App11cohl~ ~o all,metered water service. 

~1.TORY 

Southwest q,4l3.rter, Section 5, Township 3 south, Range ,l~st, 
S.:8'.:8.& M. 

RATES 

Service Charges: 
ForS/8 x 3/4-inch meter •••••••.•••••.•••••••••••• 
For' 3/4-inch meter •••••.••••••••••••••••.••• 
For I-inch meter ••.•••••••.••.•••••••.•••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter ' ............................. ' 
For 2-ineh meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-inch meter •••.••••••••••••••.••••••• 
For 4-inch meter ............. ' ••••• ' •••• ' ....... . 
For 6-~ch meter ••..•....•.••.•• ~ ..••.•••• 
For S'-inch meter ........ ' ........................ ' ••••• 
For lO-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Per Meter, 
'Per Month 

$' S-.50 
3.75 
4.00 
7.00 
9.50 

12.00 
15.00 
25.00 
35.00 
45.00' 

Quantity Rates: 
For the first 10,000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft.......... $ 0.175 
For allover 10,000 c:u.ft.,per 100 cu.ft........... 0.15 

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve 
charge applicable to· all metered service and 
to which is to be added the monthly charge 
computed at the Quantity Rates. 

-3-



e 
A. 52753 sjg 

Financing 
Applicant claims to have a net worth of $1,184,600. He 

estimates the value of the land dedicated to public service and of 
which he is the owner at $390,000. He alleges that he will be 
willing to absorb operating losses during the period when operating 
revenues are less than operating expenses. Applicant presented the 
followtng estimated opera~ing results: 

ESTIMATED OPERATING RESUI.TS 

Account No. Deeeription 
Unmetered Water 

:eevenue 
605 Fire Protection 

501 

726 
735 

792 
79~ 

798 

799 
501 

:Revenue 
qperating ~venuee 

Power for Pumpe 
O;perll.t1on and 

YJaintenanee 
(Material.) 

Operation Sond 
Maintenance 
(Contract) 

Office SUJ)J)l:i.ee 

l:c.$urance 
Accounting, Legal 

& other eerviees 
General. 
Qperating Expen8es 

Depred.ation 
1'axel5 
Sub 1'ottll Dep. 

and 1'axel5 
GRAND 1'0'rAL :ccPENS'ES 

le;t Yr. 
30 $ervicee 

Sl,2.50 

Sl,2S0 

Sl,040 

150 

500 
100 
150 

300 
100 

52,600 

52,750 
250 

$2,000 
$.5,600 

-4-

5th Yr. 
400 Servicet!l 

$16,500 

S 4,000 

1,000 

1,500 
900 
m 

1,800 
400 

810,;300 

$ 5,000 

500 

S 5,500 
$1;,800 

10th Yr. 
600 Servicee 

S24,6oo 

2,000 

2,000 
1,300'-

400· 

S 5,700 
$19',100: 



A.52753 N.B * 

Supplemental information to the application indicates that 
the utility operation will be economically feasible when approxi-
mately 400 customers are being supplied water by applicant. Appli-
cant estimates this will be in or prior to ~he fifth year of opera-
tion. Ultimately, applicant expects 600 individual lots and 200 
spaces in the rental park will be served. 

The staff engineer recotmnended that the application be 
granted subject t~ certain conditions which are contained· in the 
order herein. 

The water system in the town of Beaumont is operated by 
the Beaumont Irrigation District. It has informed the Commission 
that it has no objection to the granting of applicant's request and 
has nO intention of servicing the applicant's proposed service area. 
The other purveyor in the vicinity, San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency, 
was advised of the application and did not indicate OPPOSition to 
the application. 

Neither the City of, Beaumont nor the County of Riverside 
requires the payment of any franchise fees. 
Findings and Conclusion 

On the report of the staff Hydraulic Branch filed herein 
as Exhibit No.1, and the pertaining allegations of the pl~dings, 
the COmmission finds that: 

(1) The land owned by the applicant is in the City of Beaumont, 
~li~ornia. It is without ~ domestic water system. 

(2) The City of BeaUmont does not desire to extend water serv-
ice to the area o~ed by applicant and has no objection to applicant 
developing and installing a water system in the. area. 

(3) There is no other water purveyor in the area ready, willing 
and able to furnish water to applicant's land. 

-5-



A.52753 sjg/nb ** 

(4) Public convenience and necessity require that the applica-
tion be granted as set forth in the ensutng order, subject to the 
conditions therein contained. 

(5) Applicant possesses the financial resources to construct 
and operate the proposed water system. 

(6) The rates set forth in Appendix A, attached hereto, are 
fair and reasonable for the service to be rendered. 

(7) Applicant's water supply and distribution facilities will 
provide reasonable service for the proposed certificated area and 
meet the m.inim\ml requirements of General Order No. 103·. 

(a) A county or city franchise is not required. 
(9) A public hearing is not necessary. 

ConclUSions 
We conclude: 

(1) ~ application should be granted· subject to the conditions 
set forth in the order herein. 

(2) The certificate hereinafter granted shall be subject to the 
following proviSion of law: 

The Commission shall have no power to authorize 
the capitalization of the franchise involved 
herein or these certificates of pu~lic convenience 
and neceSSity, or the right to own, operate or 
enjoy such franchise or certificates of public 
convenience and necessity in excess of the amount 
(exclusive of any tax or annual charge) actually 
paid to the State or to a political subdivision 
thereof as the consideration for the issuance of 
such franehl.se, certificates of public convenience 
and necessity or right. 

-6-



e 
A.S27S3 sjg/n~ * 

ORDER -------
IT IS ORDERED that: 

(1) A. C. Nejedly is hereby granted a certificate of public 
convenience and necessity to construct and operate a public utility 
water system to serve 103 residential lots and 124 mobile home 
rental spaces in the southwest one-quarter of Section S·, Township 3 
South, Range 1 West, SBB&M in the City of Bea'tlXllont, California., and 
as shown on Exhibit No. 1 on the second amendment to the applica.tion, 
subject to the following conditions: 

(a) Applicant shall drill an additional well and 
equip both sources of supply so as to provide 
a min~um of 750 gpm to the distribution 
system, as proposed in tbe amended application. 
Applicant is restricted to the area specified 
in the second amendment to the application 
until a safe yield of both sources of supply 
can be estimated and the adequacy determined 
of the total water supply as related to require-
ments of the Commis~ion's General Order No. 103. 
Applicant shall not construct or offer to extend 
facilities to serve beyond the area certificated 
herein without further order of this Commis,s,ion. 

(b) In order to prevent a loss of cash funds required 
to satisfy payment of main extension refund 
agreements, applicant shall execute an agreement 
With the developer which provides that the 
developer convey to the utility the main ex:ension 
contract for the fiQancing of water mains, cervices 
and hydrants in the area certificated here~, to 
be held by the utility as an investment with 
refunds betng credited to applicant's proprietary 
capital as they become due. 

-7-



e 
A.52753 sjg/nb * 

(c) !hed~veloper shall establish an operating 
fund to insure the continued operation of the 
water system in providing water service to the 
existing customers until such time as the water 
revenues are sufficient to meet the operating 
costs. These funds should be used only to the 
extent that out-of-pocket expenses exceed gross 
revenues. Applicant shall execute a loss-
reimbursement agreement, in ~ form acceptable 
to the Commission, pursuant to which the 
developer will pay to the utility (to be 
deposited in a separate interest-bearing 
account in a bank or savings and loan associ-
ation in California) the followin,g amounts upon 
the initial sale or transfer by them of any lots 
within the subdivision: 

For the first 50 lots, $200 per lot; 
For the next 50 lots, $100 per lot; 
For the next 50 lots, $ 75 per lot; 
For the n~t 50 lots, $ 50 per lot; 
For all lots in excess of 300 lots, $25 per lot; 
For each rental space in a trailer rental park; 

$25 per space. 

Such funds, together with fntcrest thereon, shall 
be used only for paying the following costs of 
the utility and only to the extent that w3ter 
service revenues are less than expenditures: 

1. Out-of-pocket (cash) expenses properly 
chargeable to the below listed accoun:s 
in the Uniform System of Accounts for 
Class D Water Utilities prescribed by 
Decision No. 69950, dated November 16, 
1965·: 

-8-



A.52753 NB * * 

a. Ac. 704, Purchased Water 
b. Ac. 726, Power 
c. Ac. 734, Operation ana Maintenance -

Employee lAbor 
d. Ac. 735, Operation and Maintenance -

Materials 
e. Ac .. 73S, Operation and Maintenance -

Conerect Work 
f .. Ac. 507.1, Property Taxes. 

2. Replacement or improvement of plant 
facilities to serve the subdivision 
provided tl1at such expenditures hnve 
first been authorized by a lctt~r 
from the Secretary of this Commission. 

Upon the 20eh anniversary of the initial deposit, or upon 
service to 400 active service connections, any amount of monies 
remaining in the loss-reimbursement fund which has not been utilized, 
shall be refunded to the developer or pcid to his designees-. For the 
purpose of determining the number of active se:vice connections, each 
occupied reneal trailer space shall be considered to be an active 
service connection. Applicant shall provide the developer with an 
annual statement (no later tMu March 31) each year, detailing the 
!?roper distribution and amount of all additions and withdrawals fro:n 
the fund during the prior calendar year, together with the balances 
in the fund at the close of the year. Two copies of this shall be 
filed ~~th the Commission. 

(2) Applicant be, and he is, authorized to file with this 
Commission within thirty days after the ~ffective date of this order, 
the schedule of rates set forth in Appendix A att~ched to this order, 
together with rules and tariff service ~rea map acceptable to this 
Commission and in accordance with the requirements of General Order 
No. 96-A; such rates, rule$ and tariff service area map shall become 
effective upon five days' notice to the Commission and to the public 
after filing as hereinabove provided. 

-9-



e 
1..52753 N.S * 

(3) Applicant shall file ~rl~h the Commission ~lthin forty days 
after the effective date of this order four copies of a comprehen-
sive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 600 feet to 
the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts of 
land and territory se~-ved; the principal water production, stor4ge 
and distribution facilities; and the location of the various water 
system properties of applicant. 

(4) Applicant shall procure and dedicate to water utility 
purposes the lots or areas· on which the wells and reservoirs are, 
or are to be, located and easements or permits where the pipeline 
mains are, or are to be, located other than in public streets, and 
shall file, within sixty days after the effective date of this order 
one copy of each appropriate document showing such procurement, 
dedication, easement or permit. 

(5) Applicant sl1all determine the accruals for depreciation 
by dividing the orig~l cost of the utility plant less estimated 
future net salvage less depreciation reserve by the estimated 
remaining life of the plant. Applicant shall review the accruals 
as of January 1, 1974, and thereafter when major changes in utility 
plant composition occur and at intervals of not more than five 
years. Results of these revi~7s shall be submitted to,the Commission. 

(6) Applic~nt shall ~intain his accounting records on a cal-
endar year basis in conformance with the prescribed Uniform System 
of Aceounts for Cla.ss D v1.;:ter Utilities and shall file with the 
Commission, on or before March 31 of each year, an annual report 
of 11is operations in such form, content, and number of copies 3S the 
Commission, from time to time, shall prescribe. 

-10-



e 
A.52753 NB * 

(7) In all other respects the ~pplication be and it is hereby 
denied. 

Dated at SaD. .Fn..z1c:i8eo ,California, this .-::23 ~ clay 
of ___ N_,O_VE.;....M...;.,B..;..ER_· __ , 1971. 

Co=m1~~iQnor J. P. V~~.51n. Jr •• , boing 
lleco~sarll:r ~b:;~nt. ~1~:lo't l>l.Irt,1e1pa'te 
in tho 41:~o:1t!on ot'th1: proeood1~ 

'. 

-11-



A.52753 NB "" e 

AWL! CABItI'l'Y 

APPENDIX A 

Schedule No. 1 

METERED SERVICE 

A.pplicablo to all metered. 'Water service. 

Southwo:lt c;:u.a.rt.or .. Section 5, Township :3 south, Range 1 we"t, 
S.B.B.& M. 

RATES 

Service Charges: 

tor 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
For :3/4-inchmoter 

• AI .................................. . 

..••.•..•..•..•.••..•..•..• 
For l-inch metor 
For l~-ineh meter 
For 2-inch meter 

.... _ ..........•..•..•..... 
•..•..•......••.•....•.••.• ....................................... 

For 3-inch meter •..••.....•........•..••••• 
For 4-inch meter .••...•..•..•....•...•.•..• 
For 6-inch meter .•..•........•..•••..•••••• 
For S-i.~eh meter .•..•......•.••.••.••.••.•. 
For lO-inch meter .•.•..••...••......•..•..•. 

Q1UI.ntity.Ratos: 

For the fir~t 10 .. 000 eu.:f.'t.., per 100 Qu.rt. 
For allover lO,Ooo cu.ft., por leO cu.ft. 

The Scrviee Charge is a read1nees-to-30rvo 
charge applicable to all metered service 
and. to which 13 to be added tho monthl,;r 
cMrge computed. .s.t. the ~tity Ratos,. 

.. • e· ...... ............ 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ 3.50 
3.75 
4.00 
7.00 
9.50 

12.00 
l5.oo 
25.00,' 
35,.00 ' 
45,.00 

$ 0.174 
.15 


